MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

4. D. 1944.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

 $A\ UG\ US\ TA:$ WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

10000.

Снар. 81.

Chapter 81.

AN ACT in addition to chapter ninety seven of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Any party aggreeved at the decision of the S. J. court, in case of partition of real estate, may appeal to next S. J. C. to be held in same county.

SECT. 1. Any party aggrieved at the judgment of any district court in any process wherein or whereby partition of real estate is sought to be obtained, whether by petition for partition or otherwise, now pending or hereafter to be instituted, may appeal therefrom to the next supreme Judicial Court to be held for the same county, in the same manner and to the same extent as in writs of entry wherein land is demanded.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the day on which it shall be approved by the governor.

[Approved February 1, 1844.]

Chapter \$2.

AN ACT to repeal an act entitled "an act respecting agencies of foreign insurance companies within this state," approved March twenty second, eighteen hundred and forty three.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act of March 23, 1843, repealed. An act entitled "an act respecting agencies of foreign insurance companies within this state," approved March twenty second, eighteen hundred and forty three, is hereby repealed.

[Approved February 2, 1844.]

Chapter 83.

AN ACT further regulating the inspection of fish.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Penalty for in specting fish after expiration of commission. SECT. 1. If any person who has been appointed an inspector of fish in this state, shall wilfully and fraudulently inspect or brand fish of any kind, after the expiration of his commission, he shall forfeit and pay not less than fifty cents nor more than two dollars for every hundred pounds of fish so inspected or branded.

Howrecoverable.

SECT. 2. The penalty incurred by virtue of this act may be recovered in an action of debt, one half to the use of the person who may sue therefor, and the other half to the use of the state.

[Approved February 2, 1844.]